1	A JOINT RESOLUTION directing the Transportation Cabinet to erect signs on
2	United States Highway 25E in Knox County that proudly proclaims Knox County as the
3	"Home of Keva McFerrin 2016 AmeriFest National Miss Toddler U.S."
4	WHEREAS, Keva McFerrin is a Knox County native who has entered a number of
5	beauty pageants, most recently Keva was crowned 2016 AmeriFest National Miss
6	Toddler U.S.; and
7	WHEREAS, Keva McFerrin is the 19 month old daughter of Shawn Adams and
8	Lindsey McFerrin; and
9	WHEREAS, Keva McFerrin loves spending time with her brothers Kihran and
10	Kenton; and
11	WHEREAS, Keva McFerrin enjoys attending tumbling class, as well as playing
12	with and feeding the animals on her family's hobby farm; and
13	WHEREAS, Keva McFerrin is both a beauty pageant winner and a treasure to the
14	people of Knox County;
15	NOW, THEREFORE,
16	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
17	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet is directed to honor Keva McFerrin by
18	placing signs on United States Highway 25E, at the Knox County/Bell County line and
19	the Laurel County/Knox County line that read, "Home of Keva McFerrin 2016 AmeriFest
20	National Miss Toddler U.S." The signs shall be erected within 30 days of the effective
21	date of this Resolution and shall remain in place for at least one year from the date of
22	their placement.